THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

## AN ORDINANCE

APPOINTING EMILY CALDERON GALDEANO (MAYORAL) TO THE SA2020 COMMISSION ON EDUCATION FOR THE REMAINDER OF AN UNEXPIRED TERM OF OFFICE TO EXPIRE MAY 31, 2017; AND WAIVING THE CITY CODE RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT IN CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE IX, SEC. 2-529(B) FOR THIS APPOINTMENT.

\* \* \* \* \*

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

**SECTION 1**. Emily Calderon Galdeano (Mayoral) is appointed to the SA2020 Commission on Education for the remainder of an unexpired term of office to expire May 31, 2017

**SECTION 2**. The City Code residency requirement in Chapter 2, Article IX, Sec. 2-529(b) is waived for this appointment.

**SECTION 3**. This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes, or, in the event eight affirmative votes are not received, ten days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 29th day of October 2015.

	M A Y O R Ivy R. Taylor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk	Martha G. Sepeda, Acting City Attorney